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Consolidated results– December 2025

Figures in COP millions

Relevant figures – Consolidated income statements

Real Real Var

dec-24 dec-25 2025 vs 2024

Revenue from Operating Activities 200.876 292.425 46%

Income from EM 148.610 225.335 52%

Cost of Ordinary Activities 3.267 18.599 469%

Gross Profit 197.609 273.826 39%

Administrative Expenses 82.624 84.041 2%

Other Income/Expenses, Net -4.458 -1.462 -67%

Operating Profit 110.527 188.323 70%

EBITDA 113.299 190.473 68%

Financial Income/Expenses, Net -17.952 -19.937 11%

FX Gain/Loss, Net -3.406 -22.275 554%

Profit Before Taxes 89.168 146.111 64%

Income Tax 591 2.041 245%

Net Profit 89.759 148.152 65%

Non-controlling Interests 317 -1.211 -481%

Controlling Interest 90.077 146.941 63%
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ODINSA HIGHWAYS
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Túnel de Oriente

Figures in COP millions

Maturity: 2052

Equity retribution (COP millions):

0 in 2025 

0 in 2024

ADT in thousands vehicles (1%)

38,24 in 2025

37,79 in 2024

Toll collection in COP millions (7%)

267.636 in 2025

250.220 in 2024

Income EBITDA Net Profit

Operation

Construction

Total income had a YoY variation of -10%, mainly

due to: Lower construction income: ~ ∆ - COP

18,3k M and lower operational income: ~ ∆ - COP

21,6k M

A 16% decrease in EBITDA ~ ∆ - COP 33,6k M,

mainly due to: Lower construction EBITDA

A 5% decrease in net profit, mainly due to: Lower

income and EBIT.
195.465 197.158

19.281

-15.985

214.746
181.173

2024 2025

274.286 252.687

138.045

119.699

412.331

372.386

2024 2025

80.736
76.758

2024 2025

-10% -16% -5%

52% 49%

20% 21%
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Maturity: 2043

Pacífico 2

8,48 in 2025

7,71 in 2024

61.575 in 2025

46.183 in 2024

EBITDATotal income had a YoY variation of +5%, mainly

due to: : Higher income: ~ ∆ + COP 17,1k M due

to financial asset profitability and higher

operation and maintenance costs that impact

revenue.

A 6% increase in EBITDA, mainly due to:

Postponement of investment activities and higher

income.

A 19% increase in net profit, mainly due to:

Higher EBIT and lower tax payments. ~ ∆ - COP 

5,6k M 

ADT in thousands vehicles (10%)

Toll collection in COP millions (33%)
Equity retribution (COP millions):

0 in 2025 

0 in 2024 

Income Net Profit

Figures in COP millions

360.495
377.635

2024 2025

280.374

298.029

2024 2025

75.294

89.609

2024 2025

5% 6% 19%

78% 79% 21% 24%
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Maturity: 2027

AKF

GCAKFAutopistas del Café

40,27 in 2025

37,66 in 2024

316.133 in 2025

280.407 in 2024

EBITDA

Total income had a YoY variation of +9%, mainly

due to: Higher operational income.

A 1% increase in EBITDA, mainly due to a higher

income.

A 30% decrease in net income, mainly due to

higher taxes.

ADT in thousands vehicles (7%)

Toll collection in COP millions (13%)
Equity retribution (COP millions):

0 in 2025 

53.976 in 2024 

Income Net Profit

Figures in COP millions

283.117

309.818

2024 2025

119.103 127.609

49.776
43.319

168.879 170.927

2024 2025

71.282

49.912

2024 2025

9% 1% -30%

25% 16%

40% 39%
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Operation 

Construction

Malla Vial del Meta

Equity retribution

Project under construction

without equity retribution

25,40 in 2025

24,73 in 2024

126.802 in 2025

110.983 in 2024

EBITDA

Total income had a YoY variation of -46%, mainly

due to: Lower construction income: ~ ∆ - COP 

168k M

A 1.339% increase in EBITDA, mainly due to:

Higher depreciation of the intangible asset.

A 50% decrease in net profit

ADT in thousands vehicles (3%)

Toll collection in COP millions (14%)

Income Net Profit

Figures in COP millions

53.096 80.683

253.542

85.916

306.637

166.599

2024 2025

12.168

190

859

12.357

2024 2025

-726

-1.090

2024 2025

-46% 1.339% -50%

4% 7%

2%

-1%0%
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Green Corridor

EBITDA

Maturity: 2035

Equity retribution (COP millions):

0 in 2025 

0 in 2024 

Total income had a YoY variation of +50%, mainly

due to:  Higher operational income.

A 21% increase in EBITDA, mainly due to:

Postponement and cost savings in operation and

maintenance activities.

A 71% decrease in net profit, mainly due to: 

Higher impact from deferred taxes, and revisions

to the financial model that affected the

accounting results for the period.

Income Net Profit

Figures in USD millions

7,6

11,3

2024 2025

2,4

2,9

2024 2025

-1,0

-0,3

2024 2025

50% 21% 71%

31% 25%

-13%

-14%

-3%
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AIRPORTS
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Opain

EBITDA

Maturity: 2028

Equity retribution (COP millions):

300.529 in 2025 

334.547 in 2024

Passengers in millions (-4%)

Domestic:

28,83 in 2025

30,85 in 2024

International:

15,75 in 2025

15,78 in 2024

Total income in COP mill (7%)

2.096.988 in 2025

1.953.627 in 2024

Total income had a YoY variation of +7%, mainly

due to: Higher regulated income: ~ ∆ + COP 71,2k 

M and higher unregulated income: ~ ∆ + COP 

72,2k M. FX rate had a positive impact on

revenues year over year.

A 17% increase in EBITDA, mainly due to: Higher

revenues and postponement in replacement

costs.

A 24% increase in net profit.

Income Net Profit

Figures in COP millions

(+0,2%)

(-7%)

199.985

248.162

2024 2025

1.953.627
2.096.988

2024 2025

591.578

690.410

2024 2025

7% 17% 24%

30% 33% 10% 12%
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Quiport

EBITDA

Maturity: 2041

Equity retribution (USD millions):

160,4 in 2025

60,2 in 2024

Domestic:

2,82 in 2025

2,86 in 2024

International:

2,55 in 2025

2,49 in 2024

Total income in USD mill (6%)

209,72 in 2025

198,51 in 2024

Total income had a YoY variation of 5%, mainly

due to:  Higher income: ~ ∆ - USD 11,1 M Mainly

attributable to improved commercial conditions

and higher freight traffic.

A 9% increase in EBITDA.

A 10% decrease in net profit associated to higher

financial expenses

Income Net Profit

Figures in USD millions

Passengers in millions (1%)

(3%)

(-1%)

202,8
213,9

2024 2025

145,3

158,6

2024 2025

63,0

56,5

2024 2025

5% 9% -10%

72% 74% 31% 26%
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